Non-current

Senior secured, floating rate and second lien notes

Due between two and five years 552,348 551,573

Due after five years - -

552,348 551,573

Bank loans

Due between two and five years 25,000 15,000

Less: unamortised arrangement fees and related costs (5,220) (7,030)

Total non-current loans and borrowings 572,128 559,543

IDH Finance plc Q3 FY20

41

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

The tables on the following pages set out the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated
income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2019, the Consolidated income statement for
the nine months ended 31 December 2019, the Consolidated balance sheet as at the transition date
of 1 April 2019 and as at 31 December 2019 and the Consolidated cash flow for the quarter ended 31
December 2019 and for the nine months ended 31 December 2019.

Consolidated income statement (unaudited)
For the quarter ended 31 December 2019

Q3 FY20 Q3 FY20

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 Deferred tax As reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 155,539 155,539

Cost of sales (89,827) (89,827)

Gross profit 65,712 - - 65,712

Distribution costs (5,565) (5,565)

Administrative expenses (59,880) 590 (59,290)

Other operating income 463 463

Other losses (685) (685)

Operating profit 45 590 - 635

EBITDA before non-underlying items 15,792 3,656 19,448

Amortisation of intangible assets (7,629) (7,629)

Depreciation (5,490) (3,066) (8,556)

Amortisation of government grant income 13 13

Impairment of intangible assets (368) (368)

Impairment of non-current assets reclassified as held for sale and

profit/(loss) on closure or disposal of dental practices (370) (370)

Value of employee services arising from shares granted (269) (269)

Other non-underlying items (949) (949)

Foreign exchange losses (685) (685)

Operating profit 45 590 - 635

Finance costs (10,996) (987) (11,983)

Finance income 17 17

Net finance costs (10,979) (987) - (11,966)

Loss before income tax (10,934) (397) - (11,331)

Income tax credit 754 68 822

Loss for the period (10,180) (397) 68 (10,509)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (10,180) (397) 68 (10,509)

Non-controlling interests - -

(10,180) (397) 68 (10,509)

IDH Finance plc Q3 FY20

42

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated income statement (unaudited)
For the nine months ended 31 December 2019

YTD 2020 YTD 2020

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 Deferred tax As reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 446,273 446,273

Cost of sales (255,481) (255,481)

Gross profit 190,792 - - 190,792

Distribution costs (14,928) (14,928)

Administrative expenses (177,853) 1,263 (176,590)

Other operating income 1,349 1,349

Other losses (630) (630)

Operating loss (1,270) 1,263 - (7)

EBITDA before non-underlying items 43,221 10,650 53,871

Amortisation of intangible assets (22,901) (22,901)

Depreciation (16,253) (9,387) (25,640)

Amortisation of government grant income 39 39

Impairment of intangible assets (1,232) (1,232)

Impairment of non-current assets reclassified as held for sale and

profit/(loss) on closure or disposal of dental practices (31) (31)

Value of employee services arising from shares granted (807) (807)

Other non-underlying items (2,676) (2,676)

Foreign exchange losses (630) (630)

Operating loss (1,270) 1,263 - (7)

Finance costs (33,026) (2,720) (35,746)

Finance income 40 40

Net finance costs (32,986) (2,720) - (35,706)

Loss before income tax (34,256) (1,457) - (35,713)

Income tax credit 4,528 248 4,776

Loss for the period (29,728) (1,457) 248 (30,937)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (29,728) (1,457) 248 (30,937)

Non-controlling interests - -

(29,728) (1,457) 248 (30,937)

IDH Finance plc Q3 FY20

43

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated balance Sheet (unaudited)
As at 31 December 2019

As at 31

March 2019

Opening

adjustment

As at 1 April

2019

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 Deferred tax As reported

As previously

reported IFRS 16 As reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Goodwill 224,287 224,287 224,285 224,285

Other intangible assets 306,833 306,833 330,966 330,966

Property, plant and equipment 101,259 85,032 186,291 95,175 94,068 189,243

Deferred tax income tax assets 21,517 248 21,765 20,118 20,118

653,896 85,032 248 739,176 670,544 94,068 764,612

Current assets

Inventories 28,426 28,426 28,400 28,400

Trade and other receivables 47,008 47,008 39,732 39,732

Current income tax 40 40 40 40

Cash and cash equivalents 10,775 10,775 8,861 8,861

86,249 - - 86,249 77,033 - 77,033

Assets classified as held for sale - - - -

Total assets 740,145 85,032 248 825,425 747,577 94,068 841,645

Equity attributable to the owners of

the parent

Share capital 410,961 410,961 410,961 410,961

Accumulated losses (434,592) (1,457) 248 (435,801) (405,535) (405,535)

(23,631) (1,457) 248 (24,840) 5,426 - 5,426

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Total equity (23,631) (1,457) 248 (24,840) 5,426 - 5,426

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 572,128 572,128 570,177 570,177

Other payables 135 135 229 229

Deferred income tax liabilities 27,759 27,759 30,751 30,751

Post employment benefits 546 546 593 593

Provisions 6,780 6,780 7,757 7,757

Other liabilities - leases - 72,671 72,671 - 79,749 79,749

Total non-current liabilities 607,348 72,671 - 680,019 609,507 79,749 689,256

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 154,417 460 154,877 130,371 130,371

Provisions 1,442 1,442 1,794 1,794

Other liabilities - leases - 13,358 13,358 - 14,319 14,319

Derivative financial instruments 569 569 479 479

Total current liabilities 156,428 13,818 - 170,246 132,644 14,319 146,963

Total liabilities 763,776 86,489 - 850,265 742,151 94,068 836,219

Total equity and liabilities 740,145 85,032 248 825,425 747,577 94,068 841,645

Q3 FY20

IDH Finance plc Q3 FY20

44

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated cash flow (unaudited)
For the quarter ended 31 December 2019

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 As reported

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before taxation (10,934) (397) (11,331)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,490 3,066 8,556

Amortisation of government grants (13) (13)

Amortisation of intangible assets 7,629 7,629

Finance costs 10,996 987 11,983

Finance income (17) (17)

Loss on business and asset disposals 370 370

Impairment of intangible assets 368 368

Differences between contingent consideration paid and initial estimates (65) (65)

Net unrealised foreign exchange losses 458 458

Value of employee services arising from shares granted to directors and employees 269 269

Pension contributions (47) (47)

Cash generated from operations before movements in working capital 14,504 3,656 18,160

Changes in working capital

Movement in inventories 885 885

Movement in trade and other receivables 4,057 4,057

Movement in trade and other payables (9,188) (9,188)

Movement in provisions (450) (450)

Cash  generated from operations 9,808 3,656 13,464

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions (net of cash acquired) (6) (6)

Proceeds from sale of practices (27) (27)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7,046) (7,046)

Interest received 17 17

Net cash outflow from investing activities (7,062) - (7,062)

Cash flows from financing activities

Bank and bond interest paid (6,021) (6,021)

Principal element of lease payments - (3,656) (3,656)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (6,021) (3,656) (9,677)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,275) - (3,275)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 14,050 14,050

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,775 - 10,775

Q3 FY20

IDH Finance plc Q3 FY20

45

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated cash flow (unaudited)
For the nine months ended 31 December 2019

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 As reported

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before taxation (34,256) (1,457) (35,713)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 16,253 9,387 25,640

Amortisation of government grants (39) (39)

Amortisation of intangible assets 22,901 22,901

Finance costs 33,026 2,720 35,746

Finance income (40) (40)

Loss on business and asset disposals 63 63

Impairment of intangible assets 1,232 1,232

Differences between contingent consideration paid and initial estimates (65) (65)

Net unrealised foreign exchange losses 90 90

Value of employee services arising from shares granted to directors and employees 807 807

Pension contributions (47) (47)

Cash generated from operations before movements in working capital 39,925 10,650 50,575

Changes in working capital

Movement in inventories (32) (32)

Movement in trade and other receivables (7,544) (7,544)

Movement in trade and other payables 20,050 20,050

Movement in provisions (1,336) (1,336)

Cash  generated from operations 51,063 10,650 61,713

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions (net of cash acquired) (366) (366)

Proceeds from sale of practices (44) (44)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (22,193) (22,193)

Proceeds from business and asset disposals 26 26

Interest received 40 40

Net cash outflow from investing activities (22,537) - (22,537)

Cash flows from financing activities

Drawdown of bank loans 5,000 5,000

Repayment of bank loans (5,000) (5,000)

Bank and bond interest paid (26,612) (26,612)

Principal element of lease payments - (10,650) (10,650)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (26,612) (10,650) (37,262)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,914 - 1,914

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 8,861 8,861

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,775 - 10,775

YTD FY20